33907

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO
SUPPLEMENTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT is made and
entered into this 1st of June, 2018 by and between the Housing Authority of the County
of Los Angeles, hereinafter referred to as “Housing Authority” and the City of Long
Beach, hereinafter referred to as “City”.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority and the City entered into an original Intergovernmental
Agreement on June 30, 2015 to provide supplemental law enforcement services to the
Housing Authority for twelve (12) months with the option for four (4) one-year extensions
and an annual compensation increase not to exceed $360,000.00.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 1 to said Intergovernmental
Agreement to extend the term for one year to June 29, 2017, and increase the annual
compensation to $360,000.00.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 2 to said Intergovernmental
Agreement to extend the term for a third year to June 29, 2018, and increase the annual
compensation to $396,000.00.

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend said Intergovernmental Agreement to further
extend for the term for another year to June 29, 2019 and to increase the annual
compensation to $377,104.00.

WHEREAS, it now becomes necessary to amend said Intergovernmental Agreement
and both parties are desirous of such amendment,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings, herein, the parties
hereto agree that said Intergovernmental Agreement will be amended as follows:

1. Section 3, Term, is deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:
3. TERM
This Intergovernmental Agreement shall commence on June 30, 2015, and shall
remain in force and effect until June 29, 2019, unless sooner terminated as
provided herein. This Intergovernmental Agreement may be extended up to one

(1) additional one-year term.

2. Subsection 5.1 of Section 5, Compensation, is deleted in its entirety and replaced
as follows:

5. COMPENSATION




5.1 The price for the Supplemental Law Enforcement Services to be provided by
LBPD to the Housing Authority shall be at the rates provided for in Attachment “C”
hereto. The Housing Authority and the City agree that the attached Attachment
“C’ shall be revised annually to reflect rate changes to rates for Supplemental Law
Enforcement Services and such revision will shall not require a formal amendment
hereto, but shall be effective 30 days after delivery of a notice from the Chief of
Police to the Housing Authority. However, the Intergovernmental Agreement Price
shall not exceed Three Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand One Hundred Four
Dollars ($377,104.00) over this term of the Intergovernmental Agreement. Total
amount of compensation under the Intergovernmental Agreement shall not exceed
One Million Four Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand One Hundred Four Dollars
($1,493,104.00), which will include all related expenses. If the Intergovernmental
Agreement Price needs to be adjusted, the parties will meet and confer in good
faith to discuss a compensation amount. If parties fail to agree, a 30-day notice by
either party will terminate the contract.

Attachment “C” is deleted in its entirety and replaced by a revised Attachment “C”,
Supplemental Law Enforcement Services, Fee Schedule — July 1, 2018 through
June 30, 2019, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
Any and all references to Attachment “C” shall be to the revised Attachment “C”
attached hereto.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Intergovernmental Agreement shall remain the
same and in full force and effect.

e e TN TN T TN TN e T TN e N N N NS N NN MR T SN T NS~




SIGNATURES

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the Housing Authority and the City, through their duly
authorized officers, have executed this Amendment No. 3 as of the date first above

written.

HOUSING AUTHORITY
OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

y e

Exegttive Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARY C. WICKHAM
County Counsel

—

‘v Mé”n%e ing-V_ieand

Nancy M. Takade
Principal Deputy County
Counsel

APPROVED AS TO PROGRAM
HOUSING MANAGEMENT DIVISION

7 Maria Badrakhan
Director

Lvey_\ /‘ %AUJW

CITY OF LONG BEACH
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Patrick H. W&&m Modica
City Manages gsjstant City Manager

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CH
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ARTER
CHARLES PARKIN
City Attorney

By //// M—-w-: _
/




ATTACHMENT “C”

SUPPLEMENTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

FEE SCHEDULE - JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019

COMMUNITY POLICING UNIT SERVICES/ADMIN
(2) Police Officers @ $92.93 per hour x 3200 hrs
(1) Sergeant @$112.14 per hour x 30 hrs
SPECIAL PROBLEMS OVERTIME (Pre-Approved)

Patrol Officer $83.59 per hour x 299 hrs
Patrol Sergeant  $103.51 per hour x 20 hrs

TRAINING
Community policing and other related training
PREVENTION/INTERVENTION PROGRAM EXPENSES

Includes supplies or materials, field trips, crime
prevention sessions, etc.

EQUIPMENT

Vehicle

One (1) Black and White Police Vehicle
dedicated to Carmelitos

Includes fuel and maintenance

Mobile Data Computer

Indirect Cost Rate 4.5% of Direct Costs

TOTAL COST

$300,740.00
$297,376.00
$ 3,364.00
$ 27,064.00

$24,994.00
$ 2,070.00

$1,200.00

$ 515.00

$31,346.00

$27,494.00

$ 3,852.00

$ 16,239.00

$377,104.00




