INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NO.6
TO
SUPPLEMENTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT

33807

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT is made and
entered into this 2nd of February, 2021 by and between the Los Angeles County
Development Authority, herein referred to as “LACDA", and the City of Long Beach,
hereinafter referred to as “City”.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the County of Los Angeles ("Housing Authority")
and the City entered into an original intergovernmental Agreement on June 30, 2015 to
provide supplemental law enforcement services to the Housing Authority for twelve (12)
months with the option for four (4) one-year extensions and an annual compensation
increase not to exceed $360,000.00.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 1 to said Intergovernmental
Agreement to extend the term for one year to June 29, 2017, and increase the annual
compensation to $360,000.00.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 2 to said Intergovernmental
Agreement to extend the term for one year to June 30, 2018, and increase the annual
compensation to $396,000.00.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 3 to said Intergovernmental
Agreement to further extend for the term for another year to June 30, 2019 and to increase
the annual compensation to $377,104.00,

WHEREAS, effective May 16, 2019, by ordinance and resolution of the Board of
Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles, the Housing Authority was dissolved as a
separate legal entity and merged with the Community Development Commission of the
County of Los Angeles ("Commission"}), and the Commission was designated as the Los
Angeles County Development Authority ("LACDA").

WHEREAS, effective May 16, 2019, by the above-referenced ordinance and resolution,
LACDA assumed all rights, powers, duties and responsibilities of the Housing Authority.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Amendment No. 4 to said Intergovernmental
Agreement to reflect the assumption of this Intergovernmental Agreement by LACDA, to
extend for the term for the final year to June 30 2020, and to increase the annual
compensation to $391,761.00. :

WHEREAS, the parties wish to enter into Amendment No. 5 to said Intergovernmental
Agreement to further extend for the term for up to six months to December 31, 2020 and
to increase the six-month compensation to $236,803.54. The six-month extension allows
additional time for LACDA and the City of Long Beach to execute the Intergovernmental

HOA.103069281.1




Agreement due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) approved the extension on May 19, 2020,

WHEREAS, per Section 5. Compensation of the Intergovernmental Agreement, the
LACDA needs to decrease the Intergovernmental Agreement Price for the six-month
compensation to $99,867.00.

WHEREAS, it now becomes necessary to amend said Intergovernmental Agreement
and both parties are desirous of such amendment,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings herein, the parties
hereto agree that said Intergovernmental Agreement will be amended as follows:

e Ty, T ey, ey Tmay, ey, ey, tmay, ey, g,

1. Subsection 5.1 of Section 5, Compensation, is deleted in its entirety and replaced

as follows:

5. COMPENSATION

5.1 The price for the Supplemental Law Enforcement Services to be provided by
LBPD to the LACDA shall be at the rates provided for in Attachment “C" hereto.
The LACDA and the City agree that the attached Attachment “C" shall be revised
annually to reflect rate changes to rates for Suppiemental Law Enforcement
Services and such revision will shall not require a formal amendment hereto, but
shall be effective 30 days after delivery of a notice from the Chief of Police to the
LACDA. However, the Intergovernmental Agreement Price for six months shall not
exceed Ninety-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars ($99,867.00)
over this term of the Intergovernmental Agreement. Total amount of compensation
under the Intergovernmental Agreement shall not exceed One Million Nine
Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Thity-Two Dollars
($1,984,732.00), which will include all related expenses. If the Intergovernmental
Agreement Price needs to be adjusted, the parties will meet and confer in good
faith to discuss a compensation amount. If parties fail to agree, a 30-day notice by
either party will terminate the contract.

. All other terms and conditions of the Intergovernmental Agreement shall remain

the same and in full force and effect.

HOA.103069281.1




SIGNATURES

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the LACDA and the City, through their duly authorized officers,
have executed thls Amendment No. 6 as of the date first above wrilten.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY

o PGl

Emilio Salas
Execulive Diractor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RODRIGO A. CASTRO-SILVA

Acting County Counsal

By - -0:.::-)- e

Ellzabeth Pennington
Daputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO PROGRAM
HOUSING OPERATIONS DIVISION

@Mmé@*&y

By,

Twima Earley
Dlrector

HOA103085281.1

CITY OF LONG BEACH
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

By M j jﬁ:/WﬂJ&-é—

Torm Modioa [/
Clty ManagereXECUTED PURSUANT
1O SECTION 301 OF

APPROVED AS TO FORM: THE CHTY CHARTER

CHARLES PARKIN

City Altorney

.\)( I
Charles Parkin
Clly Attorney

By,




ATTACHMENT “C” REVISED

SUPPLEMENTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

FEE SCHEDULE - JULY 1, 2020 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2020

COMMUNITY POLICING UNIT SERVICES/ADMIN
(2) Police Officers @ $102.46 per hour x 744 hrs
(1) Sergeant @$123.63 per hour x 0 hrs

SPECIAL PROBLEMS OVERTIME (Pre-Approved)

Patrol Officer $92.16 per hour x 103.3 hrs
Patrol Sergeant  $114.12 per hour x 0 hrs

TRAINING
Community policing and other related training
PREVENTION/INTERVENTION PROGRAM EXPENSES

Includes supplies or materials, field trips, crime
prevention sessions, etc.

EQUIPMENT

Vehicle

One (1) Black and White Police Vehicle
dedicated to Carmelitos

Includes fuel and maintenance

Mobile Data Computer

Indirect Cost Rate 4.5% of Direct Costs

TOTAL COST
HOA.103069281.1

$76,230.24
$76,230.24
$ O

$9,520.13

$9,520.13
$ 0

$ o0

$9,816.00

$ 8,660.40

$ 1,155.60

$ 4,300.49

$ 99,867.00




